
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 26 June 2014 

Time: 3.30pm (or conclusion of Non 2003 
Committee) 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Powell (Chair), Duncan (Deputy Chair), Simson 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Lepper (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Bennett, Cobb, Gilbey, Hyde, 
Jones, Kennedy, Marsh, Phillips, Robins, Rufus 
and C Theobald 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Councillor 
Cobb 

Councillor 
Hyde 

Councillor 
Simson 

(OS) 

Councillor  
Phillips 

Councillor  
Kennedy 

Councillor  
Jones 

Councillor  
Duncan 
(Deputy 
Chair) 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Powell 
(Chair) 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Gilbey 

Councillor  
Rufus 

 

Head of 
Department 

 

Member  
Speaking 

Councillor 
C. Theobald 

 

Councillor 
Marsh 

Councillor  
Robins 

Councillor 
Lepper 
(OS) 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest: 
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 
interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014 (copy attached)  
 

3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: To 
consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself – report of the Head of Law (copy attached) 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on 19 June 2014; 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 12 noon on 19 June 2014 – report of the Head of Law (copy 
attached). 

 

 

5. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 

Council or submitted directly to the Committee 
 

 

 

6. RESPONSE TO REPORT OF HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL ON ALCOHOL 

9 - 34 

 Report of the Head of Law (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Penny Jennings Tel: 29-1065  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

7. UNDERAGE GAMBLING TEST PURCHASE OPERATION 35 - 40 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached) 
 
 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 29-2143  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

8. SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 41 - 42 

 Schedule prepared by of the Director of Public Health containing details of 
reviews lodged during the period since the last meeting (copy attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

9. SCHEDULE OF APPEALS 43 - 44 

 Schedule prepared by the Head of Law containing details of appeals 
lodged during the period since the last meeting (copy attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Rebecca Sidell Tel: 29-1511  



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 200
[...]
cillors Powell (Chair), Deane (Deputy Chair), Simson (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Lepper (Opposition Spokesperson), Duncan, Gilbey, Hyde, Jones, Marsh, 
Rufus, Sykes and C Theobald 
 
Apologies: Councillors Pidgeon and Robins 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

21. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
21a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
21.1 Councillor Sykes declared that he was substituting for Councillor Kennedy. 
 
21b Declarations of Interest 
 
21.2 There were none. 
 
21c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
21.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
21.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

1



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 6 MARCH 2014 

22.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) Meeting held on 21 November 2013be agreed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
23. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Government Consultation on Locally-set Fees 
 
23.1 The Chair explained that as part of the Government’s Alcohol Strategy the Home Office 

had launched a public consultation on the move from centrally-set to locally-set fees 
under the Licensing Act 2003. Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011 the Home Secretary could prescribe by regulations that fee levels should be set by 
individual licensing authorities on a cost recovery basis.  

 
23.2 The Home Office's
[...]
ENs) being 
requested, there appeared to have been an increase particularly in those requested for 
church halls and similar venues. Findings from the Scrutiny exercise would be reported 
back to the Committee following its completion.  

 
27.6 In answer to questions by Councillor Simson the Head of Regulatory Services explained 

that TEN applications accounted for around 10% of the number of applications received 
overall. 

 
27.7 Councillor C Theobald referred to the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 now in force, and to 

the incidence of theft of lead roofing materials pipe work and other materials from 
churches which this had in art been brought in to address.  

 
27.8 Councillor Sykes referred to a TEN application Hearing which he had sat on a while ago 

where the Police expressed concern regarding the style of event for which approval had 
been sought, indicating that they would be likely to raise more objections in respect of 
future applications. The Head of Regulatory Services responded that currently the 
Police appeared to be taking the same stance in relation to TEN applications as they  
had done previously and  it  was understood that they assessed applications carefully 
prior to making their comments.  

 
27.9 Councillor Deane commended the report and wished to place on record her 

congratulations to Jim  Whitelegg, Senior Environmental Health Officer who had been 
elected Chair of the Sussex Licensing Liaison Group for 2014.  

 
27.10 RESOLVED – (1) That the Committee notes the contents of this report; and  
 
 (2) That officers should continue to monitor trends of applications and illegal activity to 

inform future policy. 
 
28. SCHEDULE OF APPEALS 
 
28.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared by the Head of Law containing details 

of appeals lodged during the period since its last meeting. 

6



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 6 MARCH 2014 

 
28.2 RESOLVED – That the contents of the schedule be noted. 
 
29. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
29.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

7





 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 6 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

  

Subject: Report of the Health & Well Being Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2014 

Report of: The Head of Law 

Contact Officer: Name: Penny Jennings Tel: 29-1065 

 Email: Penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 

 
1.1 To consider the recommendations put forward by the Health & Wellbeing 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel, Scrutiny Panel on Alcohol in relation to proposed 
revision of the current Statement of Licensing Policy. An extract from the Minutes 
of the Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Panel and a full copy of the report 
of the Scrutiny Panel on Alcohol are appended to this report. 
  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the Recommendations set out in the Executive 

Summary on Page 4 of the report;  
 
2.2 That the Committee notes the Panel’s recognition of the strengths of the 

Statement of Licensing Policy and agrees to authorise officers to carry forward 
their recommendation that the Policy and Matrix be reviewed by this Committee, 
in particular 
 
(a) the geographical scope of the Cumulative Impact Zone; 
(b) that café bars are given their own categorisation in the Matrix to recognise 

that they are not restaurants or pubs and that different  guidance may apply; 
(c) review the definition of residential or commercial areas; 
(d) review the statement on hours of alcohol sale; and  
(e) review the policy on food and alcohol retailers outside the CIZ (Page 16 of the 
report; gather and assess the evidence necessary for a review of the policy as 
above in particular the evidence for inclusion of further areas into the CIZ and 
that officers report back to this committee with a detailed report and amended 
policy proposal for approval by the committee with a view to commencement of 
the statutory consultation process and  

 
2.3 gather and assess the evidence necessary for a review of the policy as above in 

particular the evidence for inclusion of further areas into the CIZ and that officers 
report back to this committee with a detailed report and amended policy proposal 

9



for approval by the committee with a view to commencement of the statutory 
consultation process 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee have forwarded their report to the Licensing 

Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) for information and are also seeking 
the Committees’ approval to review the current Statement of Licensing Policy in 
the terms set out. 

 
3.2 Before determining its policy, the licensing authority must consult the persons 

listed in section 5(3) of the 2003 Licensing Act. The views of all these persons or 
bodies should be given appropriate weight when the policy is determined. 
Licensing guidance advises licensing authorities to consider very carefully 
whether a full consultation is appropriate as a limited consultation may not allow 
all persons sufficient opportunity to comment on and influence local policy. 

 
3.3 To justify any special policy for cumulative impact within the statement of 

licensing policy, the licensing authority must take prescribed steps: identify 
concern about crime and disorder; public safety; public nuisance; or protection of 
children from harm; consider evidence that crime and disorder or nuisance and 
threats to public safety or the protection of children from harm. If such problems 
are occurring, identify whether these problems are being caused by the 
customers of licensed premises, or that the risk of cumulative impact is imminent. 
Identify the boundaries of the area where problems are occurring (this can 
involve mapping wh
[...]
of the Cumulative Impact Zone 
(b) that café bars are given their own categorisation in the Matrix to 

recognise that they are not restaurants or pubs and that different 
guidance may apply 

(c) review the definition of residential or commercial areas 
(d) review the statement on hours of alcohol sale 
(e)  review the policy on food and alcohol retailers outside the CIZ (page 

16) 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will monitor the implementation of the 
agreed recommendations. 

19



 6 

 
1. What is the council’s role in promoting responsible 

drinking? 
 
1.1 The Big Alcohol Debate ran in Brighton and Hove from October 2011 to 

January 2012. It asked contributors a number of open questions 
including ‘What would you do about alcohol in Brighton and Hove if you 
were in charge?’  

 
1.2 One of the key messages that came back from contributors was that 

the city needs to promote more alternatives to alcohol including late-
night solutions to encourage a broader mix of people into the city 
centre. For example, alcohol-free venues such as cafes, tea houses 
and other attractions should be encouraged to stay open late and there 
should be more city sponsored activities that aren't alcohol-driven.  
Many residents are discouraged from coming into the city in the 
evening because of alcohol-fuelled disruptive behaviour.3  

 
1.3 With this in mind, we as panel members met with representatives of the 

Alcohol Programme Board including members of trade associations, 
events organisers, police, health representatives and anti social 
behaviour staff and with representatives from the local universities to 
look at alcohol-free events and responsible drinking.  

 
1.4 There are a number of daytime alcohol-free events throughout the 

annual programme of events, including sports and family events; these 
operate successfully. We were asked to consider whether there was a 
place for more of a focus on alcohol-free events in the night-time. We 
also considered 
[...]
s we feel that the policy 
addressing such establishments could be more stringent. 

 
7.16 Recommendation 7 - The panel recognises the strengths of the 

Statement of Licensing Policy but would suggest that the policy 
and the Matrix be reviewed by the Licensing Committee, in 
particular 

 

30



 17 

a)the geographical scope of the Cumulative Impact Zone 
b) that café bars are given their own categorisation and in the 
Matrix to recognise that they are not restaurants or pubs and that 
different guidance may apply 
c)review the definition of residential or commercial areas 
d) review the statement on hours of alcohol sale 
e) review the policy on food and alcohol retailers outside the CIZ 

. 

31



 18 

GLOSSARY 
 

APB - Alcohol Programme Board – the APB7 has a programme of work to 
tackle the adverse consequences of alcohol consumption in Brighton and 
Hove.  There are four ‘domains’ of work within the Programme Board Action 
Plan: 

• The drinking culture 

• Availability of alcohol 

• The night time economy 

• Early identification, treatment and aftercare 
 
The APB has very senior input from across the city’s statutory partners 
including health, the city council and police, and from representatives for the 
alcohol industry. 
 
Best Bar None- Best Bar None is a national award scheme supported by the 
Home Office aimed at promoting responsible management and operation of 
alcohol licensed premises. Since 2003, it has been adopted by over 100 
towns and cities across the UK.8 

 
Carnage - Carnage UK is a company that organises drinking events for an 
estimated 350,000 undergraduates in 45 towns and cities9 including Brighton 
and Hove. The events organisers have faced criticism that they encourage 
binge drinking and anti-social behaviour. 

 
CIZ/ CIA – Cumulative Impact Zone/ Area -  This is an area where the 
concentration of licensed premises in a small area of the city centre is causing 
problems of crime and disorder and public nuisance, and tha
[...]
ng_Policy_2012_AW.pdf 
 
12 http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/sites/brighton-
hove.gov.uk/files/downloads/licence_applications/3994_Statement_of_Licensing_Policy_2012_AW.pdf 

33





LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003) 

Agenda Item 7  

 

 

Subject: Underage Gambling Test Purchase Operation 

Date of Meeting: 26th June 2014 

Report of: Senior Environmental Health Officer 

Contact Officer: Name: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 292438 

 Email: Jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1. This report details a recent underage gambling test purchase exercise by the 

Council’s Licensing Team and assisted by the Gambling Commission on the 25th 
April 2014. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1. That the committee notes the contents of this report. 
 
2.2. That officers should continue to monitor premises and take appropriate 

enforcement action including test purchases. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS 
 
3.1. Gambling Act 2005 - Licensing Authority Functions 
 
3.1.1. The functions of licensing authorities may be divided roughly into five: publication 

of Gambling Policy, regulation of premises, registration of small society lotteries, 
maintenance of registers and compliance. 

 
3.1.2. Table 2 shows types and numbers of gambling licences issued by Licensing 

Authority currently compared to 2007 when the Gambling Act 2005 came into 
force. 

 

Premises Licences Current (31 01 2014) 2007 

Casinos 4 4 

Bingo Licences 4 8 

Adult Gaming Centres (AGCs) 8 28 

Family Entertainment Centres (FECs) 4(incl. 2 FEC permits) 8 

Betting tracks 2 2 

Betting Shops 47 51 

Gaming Machines 144 222 

 
 
3.2. Rationale 

35



 

 

3.2.1. Brighton and Hove City Council have been working in partnership with the 
 Gambling Commission (Commission) to undertake test purchases across a 
 number of different operators, to test the effectiveness of underage gambling 
 policies and 
[...]
Wellbeing Boards develop an approach to 
 problem gambling? 
  
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.6. The local licensing delivers support improvement that help businesses comply 

with the law speedily, easily and economically. 
  
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1. None – for information only. 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1. For information only. 
 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: None 
 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
1. None. 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. None. 
 

39





LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 8 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council  

 
 
 
Reviews table November 13 - June 2014 
 
 
 

NAME AND 
ADDRESS OF 
PREMISES 

Date consideration 
of closure order 
received from 
Magistrates 

DATE OF 
HEARING 

DETERMINATION 

B & W Stores 
29 York Place 
Brighton 
East Sussex 
BN1 4GU 

N/A 20.08.13 Licence revoked 

Casba 
11 Western Road 
Hove 
BN3 1AE 
 

N/A 30.04.14 Licence revoked 

Casba2 
8 Western Road 
Hove 
BN3 1AE 

N/A 30.04.14 Licence revoked 

Golden Grill 
9 Western Road 
Hove 
BN3 1AE 

N/A 30.04.14 Licence suspended 

Local Star 
105 Edward Street 
BN2 0BB 

N/A 09.07.14 Still to be heard 

 
 

 

41





 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 9 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Schedule of Licensing Appeals: Date of Meeting: 26th June 
2014  
 
 

Premises 
 

Appellant PTR Hearing Outcome 

B&W Stores, 29 
York Place, 
Brighton 

Premises 
Licence holder 

 14/11/13 24 February 
2014 

     Consent Order: 
Decision to revoke 
replaced by 
decision to impose 
substantial 
conditions 

Casba, 11 
Western Road, 
Brighton 

Premises 
Licence Holder 

   

Casba 2, 8 
Western Road, 
Brighton 

Premises 
Licence Holder 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Response to report of Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel on Alcohol
	Extract From Alcohol Scrutiny Panel
	Final alcohol report PDF

	7 Underage Gambling Test Purchase Operation
	8 Schedule of Reviews
	9 Schedule of Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.30PM, 26 JUNE 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Powell (Chair), Duncan (Deputy Chair), Simson (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Bennett, Carden, Deane, Gilbey, Jarrett, Phillips, Robins, Rufus, 
C Theobald, Wealls and Wells 
 
Apologies: Councillors Marsh 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Deane declared that she was substituting for Councillor Jones. Councillor 

Jarrett declared that he was substituting for Councillor Kennedy.  Councillor Wealls 
declared that he was substituting for Councillor Hyde. Councillor Wells declared that he 
was substituting for Councillor Cobb. Councillor Carden declared that he was 
substituting for Councillor Lepper. 

 
1b Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
1.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item appearing on the agenda. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 JUNE 2014 

2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) Meeting held on 6 March 2014 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Visit to a Betting Office 
 
3.1 The Chair referred to her recent visit to a Ladbrokes betting office which she understood 

was very well run; she had been able to observe different elements of its operation and 
it had been an interesting experience. 

 
Setting up Licensing Panel Hearings 

 
3.2 The Chair explained that although aware that Members had very full diaries she thought 

it was important to remind Members of the importance of volunteering to sit on Licensing 
Panels whenever they were able to do so. Whilst it was understood that Members had a 
number of conflicting commitments which meant that their availability was limited but 
there had been several “near misses” where it had been not possible to raise a Panel, 
this could have resulted in an untenable legal situation and could have compromised the 
Council’s position. The Panels were the “nuts and bolts” of the Committees’ work and 
were the place where its policies were applied; it went without saying therefore that they 
were very important. 

 
3.3 It was explained in answer to questions that when licence applications came in was 

beyond the control of the Licensing Team or Democratic Services as once submitted 
there was a statutory timeline within which a Panel comprised of Members of the parent 
Committee needed to meet and determine it. Suitable accommodation also had to be 
found and booked. The majority of applications did not come before a Panel (this is only 
the case when there were objections which were not withdrawn as a result of the 
negotiation process) and the relatively few that did come forward do therefore require 
determination by the Committee. 

 
3.4 Councillor Robins stated that it might be beneficial if alternative timings and locations 

could be put forward and the Democratic Services Officer confirmed that as far as 
possible they would factor this in within the constraints placed upon the process. If 
Members had limited or alternative availability e.g., would prefer afternoons if they let 
the Democratic Services Team know they would try and accommodate that although it 
was reiterated that Panels had to be arranged within a very narrow window which 
means there is limited flexibility around the timing of hearing dates. Councillor Simson 
stated that Brighton Town Hall was the preferred location of those Members who 
attended hearings on a regular basis, that should be taken account of too. 

 
3.5 RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 
 
4 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
4a Petitions 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 JUNE 2014 

4b Written Questions 
 
4.2 There were none. 
 
4c Deputations 
 
4.3 There were none. 
 
5 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
5a Petitions 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
5b Written Questions 
 
5.2 There were none. 
 
5c Letters 
 
5.3 There were none. 
 
5d Notices of Motion 
 
5.4 There were none. 
 
6 RESPONSE TO REPORT OF HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON ALCOHOL 
 
6.1 The Committee considered the covering report of the Head of Law detailing the findings 

of the Scrutiny Panel into requesting that the Committee consider the recommendations 
put forward by the Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Panel, Scrutiny Panel on 
Alcohol in relation to proposed revision of the current Statement of Licensing Policy. An 
extract from the Minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Panel and a full 
copy of the report of the Scrutiny Panel on Alcohol were appended to the report. 

 
6.2 It was noted that The Overview & Scrutiny Committee have forwarded their report to the 

Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) for information and are also 
seeking the Committees’ approval to review the current Statement of Licensing Policy in 
the terms set out. 

 
6.3 Councillor Deane who had Chaired the Panel stated that the broad scope offered by the 

review had enabled Members to consider a number of issues related to the night time 
economy in depth and that she wished to place on record her gratitude to her fellow 
Panel Members for their valuable contributions. Councillor Deane went on to explain 
that in formulating their recommendations the Panel had tried to seek a balance 
between the cities cultural offer, business generated by the night time economy and 
other interests. It had been highlighted as of importance to ensure that there was a 
varied offer which was not entirely based around alcohol consumption and that low/no 



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 JUNE 2014 

alcohol alternatives were encouraged and available. The importance of initiatives such 
as “Sensible on Strength” had an important role to play. 

 
6.4 Councillor Simson who had also sat on the Panel referred to the work which was 

already being carried out across the city. For example the annual “Carnage” event for 
newly arrived students at the beginning of each academic year was not supported by 
the University of Sussex who stressed that they had no connection with the event and 
were pro- active in trying to ensure that it ceased. Councillor Simson went on to state 
that the Panel were clearly of the view that the existing matrix system required 
amendment and this was reflected in the report recommendations. 

 
6.5 Councillor Theobald stated that that in her view the city would benefit from having more 

late night coffee bars which would provide a focus for non-alcoholic refreshment. 
 
6.6 Councillor Duncan fully supported the report recommendations and commended the 

excellent work which had been undertaken in preparing the report and formulating its 
recommendations. 

 
6.7 Councillor Rufus stated that although the report had taken a while to prepare it provided 

a detailed and considered baseline for further work. 
 
6.7 RESOLVED – (1) That the Committee notes the Recommendations set out in the 

Executive Summary on Page 4 of the report;  
 

 (2)That the Committee notes the Panel’s recognition of the strengths of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy and agrees to authorise officers to carry forward their recommendation 
that the Policy and Matrix be reviewed by this Committee, in particular 
 
(a) the geographical scope of the Cumulative Impact Zone; 
(b) that café bars are given their own categorisation in the Matrix to recognise that they 

are not restaurants or pubs and that different  guidance may apply; 
(c) review the definition of residential or commercial areas; 
(d) review the statement on hours of alcohol sale; and  
(e) review the policy on food and alcohol retailers outside the CIZ (Page 16 of the report; 
gather and assess the evidence necessary for a review of the policy as above in 
particular the evidence for inclusion of further areas into the CIZ and that officers report 
back to this committee with a detailed report and amended policy proposal for approval 
by the committee with a view to commencement of the statutory consultation process 
and 
 
(3) That officers gather and assess the evidence necessary for a review of the policy as 
above in particular the evidence for inclusion of further areas into the CIZ and that 
officers report back to this committee with a detailed report and amended policy 
proposal for approval by the committee with a view to commencement of the statutory 
consultation process. 
 
Note: Councillor Wells abstained from voting in respect of the report recommendations. 

 
7 UNDERAGE GAMBLING TEST PURCHASE OPERATION 
 



 

5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 JUNE 2014 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health detailing a recent 
underage gambling test purchase exercise by the Council’s Licensing Team assisted by 
the Gambling Commission on the 25th April 2014. 

 
7.2 Councillor Duncan enquired regarding the sanctions which were put in place in 

instances where premises had failed test purchases. Were there instances for example 
where premises were closed down immediately. The Senior Environmental Health 
Officer, Mr Whitelegg explained that the policy had to be applied proportionately and 
commensurate with any offence committed. 

 
7.3 Councillor Rufus sought clarification as to whether certain types of premises had been 

targeted, for example chains as opposed to small independent businesses and whether 
any pattern had emerged regarding lack of training for example which had led to staff 
being unaware of unable or to meet their responsibilities. 

 
7.4 The Head of Regulatory Services explained that the premises visited had followed the 

Gambling Commission’s own suggestions regarding the representative sample to be 
used. The results had highlighted an issue which needed to be addressed. The Senior 
Environmental Health Officer agreed that all premises which had failed would be re-
visited and checked and it was also agreed that that there would be a further report back 
to the next scheduled meeting of the Committee advising on the outcomes and future 
programme of action. 

 
7.5 RESOLVED – (1) That the Committee notes the contents of the report; and 
 
 (2) That officers continue to monitor premises and take appropriate enforcement action 

including test purchases. 
 
8 SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 
 
8.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared by the Director of Public Health 

containing details of any reviews received during the period since the its last meeting. 
 
8.2 RESOLVED - That the contents of the schedule be received and noted.  
 
9 SCHEDULE OF APPEALS 
 
9.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared by the Head of Law containing details 

of any appeals lodged during the period since its last meeting.  
 
9.2 Councillor Simson enquired whether Officers had received any indication of the date on 

which the appeals lodged by Casba and Casba Two in Western Road were likely to be 
heard by the Magistrates Court. The Legal Adviser to the Committee confirmed that 
hearing dates had yet to be notified and that the premises could continue to trade to the 
extent of their hours had been heard and determined.  

 
9.3 RESOLVED – That the contents of the schedule be received and noted. 
 
10 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 



 

6 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 26 JUNE 2014 

10.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


